RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES OF 2024

A RESOLUTION LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR OF 2024, TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE COUNTY OF FREMONT, COLORADO, FOR THE 2025 BUDGET YEAR

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Fremont has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on December 17, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the amount of revenue necessary from property taxes to balance the budget for each fund is as follows:

GENERAL FUND	\$ 5,193,575.00
ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND	\$ 524,167.00
HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$ 1,665,619.00
AIRPORT FUND	\$ 197,950.00
REFUNDS & ABATEMENTS	\$ 19,117.00

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX REVENUE \$7,600,428.00

AND WHEREAS, the 2024 valuation for assessment for the County of Fremont (for 2025 Budget Year) is certified by the County Assessor to be **\$ 616,667,601.00**.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners for Fremont County, Colorado:

1. That for the purpose of meeting all expenditures of the various funds, as listed above, during the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a General Property Tax Rate of 12.325 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the County for the year 2024 (payable in 2025), distributed as follows:

GENERAL FUND	8.422 MILLS	
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION	.850	
HUMAN SERVICES FUND	2.701	
AIRPORT FUND	.321	
REFUNDS & ABATEMENTS	.031	
TOTAL MILL LEVY	12.325 MILLS	

2. That the Board of County Commissioners hereby certify to the County Commissioners of Fremont County, Colorado, the mill levies for the County of Fremont as herein above determined and set.

Commissioner _____ moved adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded by Commissioner ______ and approved by roll call vote as follows:

Debbie Bell	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kevin Grantham	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Dwayne McFall	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT

The Resolution was declared to be duly adopted.

Date: _____

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF FREMONT COUNTY

ATTEST:

By: ______Chairman

By: _____

Clerk to the Board